

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS BEEN SCHEDULED FOR JANUARY 27, 2010

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The District of Columbia Circuit

**SPEECHNOW.ORG; DAVID KEATING;
FRED M. YOUNG, JR.; EDWARD H. CRANE, III;
BRAD RUSSO; SCOTT BURKHARDT,**

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant - Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

**William H. Mellor
*Steven M. Simpson
Robert W. Gall
Robert P. Frommer
Paul M. Sherman
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, Virginia 22203
(703) 682-9320**

Counsel for Appellants

**Stephen M. Hoersting
Bradley A. Smith
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS
124 West Street, South, Suite 201
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
(703) 894-6800**

Counsel for Appellants

November 16, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY	xii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
INTRODUCTION	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
I. Structure and Operations of SpeechNow.org	6
II. SpeechNow.org’s Planned Activities	9
III. The Application of the Federal Election Campaign Act to SpeechNow.org	11
A. Contribution Limits.....	12
B. Administrative, Organizational, and Continuous-Reporting Requirements for Political Committees.....	13
1. Registering a Political Committee.....	13

- 2. Operating a Political Committee14
 - a. Recordkeeping and Allocations14
 - b. Reporting15
 - C. FEC Audits and Investigations.....17
 - D. Independent-Expenditure Reporting18
- SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT19
- ARGUMENT21
 - I. As Applied to the Plaintiffs, the Contribution Limits Are Unconstitutional21
 - A. Plaintiffs want to associate in order to do collectively what they have the right to do individually24
 - B. Plaintiffs’ contributions to SpeechNow.org raise no greater concerns about corruption than their independent expenditures27
 - 1. The FEC’s position is an attack on the principle of independence28
 - 2. The FEC can offer no legitimate grounds for limiting contributions to SpeechNow.org.....32
 - a. “Contribution” is not a magic word33
 - b. *McConnell* does not support the FEC’s position37
 - II. Because SpeechNow.org Will Disclose Its Independent Expenditures Under § 434(c), There Is No Constitutionally Legitimate Reason to Require It to Become a Political Committee41

- A. Reporting under § 434(c) will satisfy any governmental interest in disclosure44
- B. The FEC can offer no constitutionally legitimate reason to require SpeechNow.org to become a political committee.....46
 - 1. Political-committee status imposes a serious burden on the exercise of First Amendment rights47
 - 2. SpeechNow.org’s “major purpose” does not justify treating it as a political committee.....51
 - 3. The FEC’s “major purpose” argument conflicts with *Davis v. FEC*.....56
- III. If Plaintiffs Are Compelled to Register As a Political Committee, They Should Be Made to Do So Only After Making Independent Expenditures58
- CONCLUSION59
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
- CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	50
<i>Athens Lumber Co. v. FEC</i> , 689 F.2d 1006 (11th Cir. 1982)	21
<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	51
<i>Ariz. Right to Life PAC v. Bayless</i> , 320 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2003)	50
<i>Austin v. Mich. State Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	46
<i>Blount v. SEC</i> , 61 F.3d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	46-47
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers ‘74 Campaign Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982).....	50
* <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 33, 34 35, 36, 37, 39, 40, 42, 43, 44, 45, 50, 51, 54, 55, 56
* <i>Cal. Med. Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	21, 35, 37, 39
* <i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	22, 26, 27, 28, 34, 40, 47
* Authorities Upon we Chiefly Rely On Are Marked with an asterisk.	

Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC,
518 U.S. 604 (1996)..... 24-25, 32

Critical Mass Energy Project v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
975 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....22

**Davis v. FEC*,
128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008)..... 22, 23, 34, 40, 56, 57

**EMILY’s List v. FEC*,
581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 19, 21, 22, 23, 26, 28, 31, 37, 39, 40

**FEC v. Mass Citizens for Life, Inc.*,
479 U.S. 238 (1986)..... 20, 27-28, 34, 41, 42, 43, 46,
48, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56

**FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.*,
470 U.S. 480 (1985) 22, 23, 24, 28, 40, 41, 57

**FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.*,
551 U.S. 449 (2007)..... 6, 23, 33, 40, 41, 42, 46, 53, 56

King v. Palmer,
950 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....36

Marks v. United States,
430 U.S. 188 (1977).....36, 37

McConnell v. FEC,
540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... 25, 32, 37, 38, 39, 40, 56

Morse v. Frederick,
551 U.S. 393 (2007).....24

NAACP v. Alabama,
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....27

**N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake*,
525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008) 22, 26, 29, 31, 33, 40, 50

Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder,
129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009).....55

Randall v. Sorrell,
548 U.S. 230 (2006).....34

Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham,
394 U.S. 147 (1968).....50

United States v. Thirty-Seven (37) Photographs,
402 U.S. 363 (1971).....55

**Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC*,
546 U.S. 410 (2006).....33, 40

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const. amend. I 1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 21, 22, 24, 26, 34, 35,
36, 40, 42, 46, 47, 50, 53, 57, 59

Statutes

District of Columbia Uniform Unincorporated Nonprofit Associations Act,
D.C. Code § 29-971.01-.15..... ii

Federal Election Campaign Act 1

2 U.S.C. § 431(4)2, 48

2 U.S.C. § 431(4)(A)..... xii

2 U.S.C. § 431(11)44

2 U.S.C. § 431(17)29, 30

2 U.S.C. § 431(8)2

2 U.S.C. § 4322

2 U.S.C. § 432(a)48

2 U.S.C. § 432(h)48

2 U.S.C. § 432(h)(1).....48

2 U.S.C. § 433.....2

2 U.S.C. § 433(a)48

2 U.S.C. § 433(d)49

2 U.S.C. § 434(a)2, 49

2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(4).....49

2 U.S.C. § 434(b)49

2 U.S.C. § 434(c) 8, 41, 42, 44, 46, 49, 50, 56, 58

2 U.S.C. § 437g(d)12

2 U.S.C. § 437h..... i, 1, 3, 6, 21

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(C).....1, 12

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(3)1, 2, 12

2 U.S.C. § 441d.....9, 42, 45, 56, 58

28 U.S.C. § 13311

28 U.S.C. § 22011

11 C.F.R. § 100.1629

11 C.F.R. § 100.7515

11 C.F.R. § 100.7715

11 C.F.R. § 102.1 13-14

11 C.F.R. § 102.2(a)(2).....	14
11 C.F.R. §§ 102.2(a)(1)(i)-(vi).....	14
11 C.F.R. § 102.3(a)(1).....	14
11 C.F.R. §§ 102.9(a)(4)(i)-(ii).....	14
11 C.F.R. § 102.9(b)(2).....	15
11 C.F.R. § 102.9(c).....	15
11 C.F.R. § 103.2.....	13, 48
11 C.F.R. § 103.3.....	14, 48
11 C.F.R. § 104.5(c).....	16
11 C.F.R. § 104.5(c)(1)(i).....	16
11 C.F.R. § 104.5(c)(1)(ii)(A).....	16
11 C.F.R. § 104.5(c)(1)(iii)(A).....	16
11 C.F.R. §§ 104.5(c)(2)(i)(A)-(B).....	16
11 C.F.R. § 104.5(g).....	17
11 C.F.R. § 104.5(h)(1).....	16
11 C.F.R. § 109.1.....	30
11 C.F.R. § 109.10.....	30, 45
11 C.F.R. § 109.20(b).....	30
11 C.F.R. § 109.21.....	29
11 C.F.R. § 112.4(a).....	11

Other Publications

Alexis de Tocqueville, Democracy in America
(Phillips Bradley ed., Alfred A. Knopf 1994) (1848)47

Price Index Increases for Contribution and Expenditure Limitations,
74 Fed. Reg. 7435 (Feb. 17, 2009)12
